

RECORD NO.

22-2722

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Second Circuit

**BEN BRINKMANN, HANK BRINKMANN,
MATTITUCK 12500 LLC,**

Plaintiff – Appellants,

v.

TOWN OF SOUTHOLD, NEW YORK,

Defendant – Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (CENTRAL ISLIP)**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

**Jeffrey Redfern
William Aronin
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203
(703) 682-9320**

Counsel for Appellants

**Arif Panju
Christen Mason Hebert
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 960
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 480-5936**

Counsel for Appellants

Table of Contents

	PAGE
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdiction Statement.....	3
Statement of the Issues Presented	4
Statement of the Case	5
I. Local Rule 28.1 Statement.....	5
II. The Brinkmanns planned to expand their hardware business to the Town of Southhold.	6
III. The Town began raising “insurmountable hurdles” to the Brinkmanns’ new hardware store	9
IV. When it looked like the Brinkmanns might successfully jump the Town’s hurdles, the Town said it would take the Property via eminent domain for a park.....	14
V. The district court dismissed the Brinkmanns’ lawsuit, concluding that the Public Use Clause does not protect property owners from pretextual takings unless the alleged true purpose is to bestow a private benefit.....	16
Summary of the Argument	17
Standard of Review	19
Argument.....	19

I.	The district court erred in dismissing the Brinkmanns’ pretextual takings claim.	19
A.	Pretextual or bad faith takings have never been limited to situations where the condemnor is attempting to confer a “private benefit.”	22
B.	Every other court to address the issue has concluded that eminent domain may not be used to stop property owners from lawfully using their property.	33
II.	This Court should not embrace the district court’s radical public–use theory.	44
A.	The lower court applied the wrong framework in analyzing the Public Use Clause.	45
B.	Blessing pretextual takings if there is not a private benefit would foster government abuse of the eminent-domain power.	52
	Conclusion	58
	Certificate of Compliance	60
	Certificate of Filing and Service	61

Table of Authorities

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>49 WB, LLC v. Village of Haverstraw</i> , 511 F. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2013)	56
<i>99 Cents Only Store v. Lancaster Redevelopment Agency</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	28
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Association</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	46
<i>Animas Valley Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 38 P.3d 59 (Colo. 2001)	42
<i>Armendariz v. Penman</i> , 75 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1996).....	28
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Lowery</i> , 136 P.3d 639 (Okla. 2006).....	35
<i>Borough of Essex Fells v. Kessler Institute for Rehabilitation, Inc.</i> , 673 A.2d 856 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law. Div. 1995)	42–43
<i>Bowers v. Fulton County</i> , 183 S.E.2d 347 (Ga. 1971)	41
<i>Brinkmann v. Town of Southold, New York</i> , No. 21–CV–2468 (LDH), 2022 WL 4647872 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2022)	5
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	47

Calder v. Bull,
 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798) 45

Carroll County v. Bremen,
 347 S.E.2d 598 (Ga. 1986) 39, 40

Casino Reinvestment Development Authority v. Banin,
 727 A.2d 102 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1998) 28

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center,
 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 52

City of Lafayette v. Town of Erie Urban Renewal Authority,
 434 P.3d 746 (Colo. App. 2018)..... 41, 42

Chicago, Burlington, & Quincy Railroad Co. v. City of Chicago,
 166 U.S. 226 (1897)..... 46

Cottonwood Christian Center v. Cypress Redevelopment Agency,
 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002) 28

County of Hawaii v. C & J Coupe Family Limited Partnership,
 198 P.3d 615 (Haw. 2008)..... 28

Diversified Holdings, LLP v. City of Suwanee,
 807 S.E.2d 876 (Ga. 2017) 41

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,
 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)..... 45, 46

Earth Management, Inc. v. Heard County,
 283 S.E.2d 455 (Ga. 1981) 39, 40

Franco v. National Capital Revitalization Corp.,
 930 A.2d 160 (D.C. 2007) 28

Giles v. California,
 554 U.S. 353 (2008)..... 46–47

Goldstein v. Pataki,
516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008) 29, 30

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989)..... 56

Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff,
467 U.S. 229 (1984)..... 22

Heirs of Guerra v. United States,
207 F.3d 763 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 25

Horne v. Department of Agriculture,
576 U.S. 350 (2015)..... 50

Hu v. City of New York,
927 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2019) 56

In re Real Property in Hewlett Bay Park,
265 N.Y.S.2d 1006 (Sup. Ct. 1966) 44

Kelo v. City of New London,
545 U.S. 469 (2005)..... *passim*

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) 55

Michigan v. Long,
463 U.S. 1032 (1983)..... 35, 39

Middletown Township v. Lands of Stone,
939 A.2d 331 (Pa. 2007) 36

New England Estates, LLC v. Town of Branford,
988 A.2d 229 (Conn. 2010)..... *passim*

New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)..... 46, 47, 48, 51

Norwood v. Horney,
853 N.E.2d 1115 (Ohio 2006)..... 34

Pettaway v. National Recovery Solutions, LLC,
955 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2020) 19

Pheasant Ridge Associations Limited Partnership v. Town of Burlington,
506 N.E.2d 1152 (Mass. 1987) 37, 38, 39, 57

Public Service Co. v. Van Wyk,
27 P.3d 377 (Colo. 2001) 42

Rhode Island Economic Development Corp. v. The Parking Co., L.P.,
892 A.2d 87 (R.I. 2006) 32, 53

Shaikh v. City of Chicago,
341 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2003)..... 32

Southern Pacific Land Co. v. United States,
367 F.2d 161 (9th Cir.1966)..... 39

Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Association v. Thomas,
139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)..... 24

Timbs v. Indiana,
139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)..... 46, 48

United States v. 58.16 Acres of Land,
478 F.2d 1055 (7th Cir. 1973)..... 32, 53

United States v. Carmack,
329 U.S. 230 (1946)..... 22, 39

United States v. Esposito,
970 F.2d 1156 (2d Cir. 1992) 57

<i>United States v. Gettysburg Electric Railway Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 668 (1896).....	22
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	47
<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	52
<i>Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795)	50
<i>Villanueva v. United States</i> , 893 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2018)	29
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925).....	29
<i>Wellwood Columbia, LLC v. Town of Hebron</i> , No. 3:10–CV–01467 VLB, 2013 WL 5435532 (D. Conn. Sept. 30, 2013).....	27
<i>White v. Frank</i> , 680 F. Supp. 629 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	57
<i>Yates v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 77 U.S. 497 (1870).....	50
Constitutional Provisions	
Del. Const. of 1792, art. I, § 8.....	50
Ga. Const. art. I, § 3, ¶ I.....	41
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	48, 51
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	56

U.S. Const. amend. V *passim*
 U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... 46, 48
 U.S. Const. amend. XIV 55, 56

Statutes & Codes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 3
 42 U.S.C. § 1983 5, 25
 1779 S.C. Acts No. 1140, § 4 50
 N.Y. Em. Dom. Proc. Law § 203..... 14
 Town of Southold City Code § 280–45(B)(10)(b)..... 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) *passim*
 Loc. R. 28.1 5

Other Authorities

1 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787
 (Max Farrand ed., 1911) 45
 Buckner F. Melton, Jr.,
*Eminent Domain, “Public Use,” and the Conundrum of Original
 Intent*, 36 NAT. RES. J. 59 (1996) 51
*City of Manhattan Beach, Bruce’s Beach Task Force:
 History Subcommittee Report*, Apr. 13, 2021,
<https://perma.cc/HH7F–CM7T> 53

Ilya Somin, <i>From Public Use to Public Purpose, in THE GRASPING HAND: KELO V. CITY OF NEW LONDON AND THE LIMITS OF EMINENT DOMAIN, ch. 2</i> (2015).....	51
James Madison, <i>Property, Nat’l Gazette (Mar. 29, 1792)</i>	45
Lawrence Berger, <i>The Public Use Requirement in Eminent Domain,</i> 57 OR. L. REV. 203 (1978).....	50–51
Sara Morrison, <i>The Supreme Court Decision that Threatened Justices’ Own Homes,</i> Boston.com, June 29, 2015, https://perma.cc/T7H6–T79X	53
William B. Stoebuck, <i>A General Theory of Eminent Domain,</i> 47 WASH. L. REV. 553 (1972).....	50
Town of Southold, N.Y., Resolution RES–2019–725 (Aug. 13, 2019), https://perma.cc/D7H4–CB95	25–26
